PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6014195

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK	03/13/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STAR2STAR COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	600 TALLEVAST ROAD
City:	SARASOTA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34243

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10230679
Patent Number:	10116709
Patent Number:	9699069
Patent Number:	9106511
Patent Number:	9043453
Patent Number:	10027586
Patent Number:	10263951
Patent Number:	10212198

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: Laura.Tremont@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA TREMONT
SIGNATURE:	/Laura Tremont/

DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2020	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=AB_S2S - IP Release (WAB) (executed)#page1.tif		
source=AB_S2S - IP Release (WAB) (executed)#page2.tif		
source=AB_S2S - IP Release (WAB) (executed)#page3.tif		
source=AB_S2S - IP Release (WAB) (executed)#page4.tif		
source=AB_S2S - IP Release (WAB) (executed)#page5.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of the 13th day of March, 2020, between Star2Star Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") and Western Alliance Bank, an Arizona corporation (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into certain loan and security agreements (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreements") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents and Trademarks (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Patents and Trademarks, identified on Exhibits A and B, attached hereto, and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor recorded the security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 045174/0814 and 6289/0494 with respect to the Patents and Trademarks, respectively;

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the Assignor's security interest in the Intellectual Property have been repaid in their entirety, and the Assignor is therefore obligated to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby (a) terminates the liens and security interests created under the Agreements with respect to the Intellectual Property, (b) releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks, identified on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, (c) discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Assignor under the Agreements in the Intellectual Property, and (d) assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest granted under the Agreements in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Assignor understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for Assignee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

The Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

[signature page follows]

"ASSIGNOR"

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK

Name: \
Title:

[Signature Page - IP Release]

EXHIBIT A – PATENTS

Description	Filing Date	Patent No. / Serial No.
Systems and Methods for Optimizing Application Data Delivery Over Third Party Networks	Aug. 22, 2012	PN: 10,230,679 SN: 13/592,035
Systems and Methods for Optimizing Application Data Delivery Over Third Party Networks	Mar. 15, 2013	PN: 10,116,709 SN: 13/840,493
Systems and Methods for Optimizing Application Data Delivery Over Third Party Networks	Mar. 15, 2013	PN: 9,699,069 SN: 13/841,929
Systems and Methods for Optimizing Application Data Delivery Over Third Party Networks	Mar. 15, 2013	PN: 9,106,511 SN: 13/841,837
Systems and Methods for Optimizing Application Data Delivery Over Third Party Networks	Mar. 15, 2013	PN: 9,043,453 SN: 13/841,774
Network Address Family Translation Method and System	Jan. 9, 2017	PN: 10,027,586 SN: 15/401,423
Network Address Family Translation Method and System	M ay 4, 2017	PN: 10,263,951 SN: 15/586,758
Communication Node, System, and Method for Optimized Dynamic Codec Selection	Aug. 2, 2017	PN: 10,212,198 SN: 15/667,289

 $41756006 v2\ 248435.000009$

$\underline{EXHIBIT\;B-TRADEMARKS}$

Description	Filing Date	Registration No. / Serial No.
STARCENTER	Jun. 1, 2016	RN: 5,440,947 SN: 87/056,888
GALAXY CLOUD	Jul. 12, 2016	RN: 5,601,817 SN: 87/100,772
ROCKET	Feb. 28, 2017	RN: 5697952 SN: 87/352182
STARSYSTEM	Jul. 21, 2017	RN: 5,396,426 SN: 87/537,342
STARMESSENGER	Jul. 15, 2017	RN: 5,770,319 SN: 87/528,550
NATBUSTER	Dec. 6, 2016	RN: 5,607,636 SN: 87/258,503
HYBRIDCONNECT	Dec. 6, 2016	RN: 5,618,041 SN: 87/258,486
STARPHONE	Jan. 3, 2020	RN: n/a SN: 88/746,634

 $41756006 v2\ 248435.000009$

Description	Filing Date	Registration No. / Serial No.
STARBAND	Dec. 6, 2016	RN: n/a SN: 87/258429
STARSCOPE	Jun. 1, 2016	RN: 5,207,788 SN: 87/056,865
STARBOX	Mar. 27, 2015	RN: 4,854,742 SN: 86/578,434
STAR2STAR	Dec. 17, 2009	RN: 3,956,531 SN: 77/895,698
PERFECT VOICE (& design)	Apr. 22, 2005	RN: 3,170,434 SN: 76/636,871
PERFECT VOICE	Mar. 16, 1994	RN: 1,883,430 SN: 74/502,095
STARMICRO	Sep. 1, 2015	RN: n/a SN: 86/743613
BEST VOICE	Jun. 1, 2016	RN: n/a SN: 87/056849

41756006v2 248435.000009

RECORDED: 03/13/2020